at the time the vehicle was checked out;

v. the Charge submitted for capital damages is no greater than the estimated capital damages plus fifteen 
percent (15%) or, in the case of a total loss, the replacement cost of the vehicle. No amounts in excess of 
one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of the disclosed amount will be charged to the Cardmember's 
Card, without the express prior written consent of the Cardmember.

d. You must comply with requests from the Cardmember or the Cardmember's insurance adjustor to supply 
documentation related to the capital damages incident.